ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Ross, County of Luzerne, and State of

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being an axle on the Northerly side of the county road, known as Sweet Valley 

Road,

running from Sweet Valley to Pikes Creek, said point being located five hundred six and five tenths (506.5) feet East 

of

the centerline intersection of said county road and state road #40067, said point also being the Southwest corner of 

lands

now or formerly of Iona Holcomb;

THENCE along lands now or formerly of said Iona Holcomb, the following two courses and distances:

1) North 34 degrees 45 minutes 50 seconds West, one hundred thirty and eleven one hundredths (130.11) feet to an

axle, and 

2) North 60 degrees 30 minutes East, one hundred sixty-seven and seven one-hundredths (167.07) feet to an iron 

pipe;

THENCE along land now or formerly of Arthur Dean Hontz, North 34 degrees 36 minutes West, one hundred 

thirty-one

and seventy-one hundredths (131.70) feet to an iron pin;

THENCE along lands now or formerly of Charles R - Reeder, of which this parcel was once a part, South 61 

degrees 4

minutes 10 seconds West, two hundred seventy-six and sixty-four one-hundredths (276/64) feet to an iron pin;

THENCE along lands now or formerly of Stanley Knapich, South 37 degrees 46 minutes 20 seconds East one 

hundred

eighty-six and seven one-hundredths (186.07) feet to an iron pin;

THENCE along land now or formerly of Albert Holcomb Estate, South 34 degrees 9 minutes East, Seventy-nine and 

thirty

one-hundredths (79.30) feet to an iron pin on the Northerly side of said county road;

THENCE along said county road, known as Sweet Valley Road, North 60 degrees 34 minutes East, one hundred